



भारत सरकार / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

खान मंत्रालय / MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय / OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

कमरा नंबर 603, छठवाँ तल, सी0जी0ओ0 टॉवर्स, / Room No. 603, 6th Floor, CGO Towers,

कवाडीगुडा, सिकंदराबाद (तेलंगाना)-500080 / Kavadiiguda, Secundrabad, (Telangana) - 500080

वेदम: 040&29555603] 29554603] 29553603] ई-मेल / E-mail: ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in

Violation Letter / उल्लंघन पत्र

Reg. AD/Speed Post/

Email/Fax

File No. AP/KRM/LST-1/Hyd

Mine Code: 38APR09001

Date: 27/01/2023

To

Shri P. Radhakrishnan, Nominated Owner  
Basantnagar Limestone Mine  
M/s Kesoram Industries Ltd,  
Birla Building, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor, #9/1, R.N. Mukerjee Road,  
Kolkata – 700001, West Bengal  
Email: kc.mines@kesoramcement.com

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Basantnagar Limestone Mine over an area of 360.26 ha. in Basantnagar Village of Palakurthi Mandal of District Peddapalli, State Telangana

Sir/Madam,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (as amended up to 2021) were found violated in the above mine during the inspection on 18/01/2023 by the undersigned in presence of the mine officials Shri M Ravindar Reddy, Mine Manager, Shri B Sadashiva Rao and Geologist.

Rule No.	Proposed in the approved mining plan / Rule	Violation
12 (4B)	For the exploration done under sub-rule (3) and (4), the holder of mining lease shall submit to the State Government and the Indian Bureau of Mines, a <b>Geological Study Report</b> prepared in the manner specified in the Minerals (Evidence of Mineral Contents) Rules, 2015, within three months after the completion of the exploration work.	i) During inspection it is observed that the entire mineralised area was explored under G1 level but the <b>Geological Study Report</b> has not been submitted to this office.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the violation of aforesaid rule constitutes an offence punishable under Rule 62(1) of MCDR, 2017 as well as Fine shall be Imposed as specified under Schedule-III of rule 62(2) of MCDR, 2017 (Amended up to 3rd November 2021).

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

*R. Ramkishan R*  
(Ramkishan R) 27/1/23

Deputy Controller of Mines  
Indian Bureau of Mines

*27/1/23 -ole-*

कृ०पृ०प०...2..

प्रतिलिपि: सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु :-

1. खान नियंत्रक (दक्षिण), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, बंगलूर (कर्नाटक) - 560022
2. The Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Telangana, My Home Sarovar Plaza, Flat No. 203 & 204, 2nd Floor, House No. 5-922, Shapurwadi, Adarsh Nagar, Secretariat Road, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500063.
3. The Agent, Basantnagar Limestone Mine, M/s Kesoram Industries Limited, Basantnagar, Palakurthi (Mandal), Peddapalli (District), Telangana - 505187

*R. Ramkishan R*  
22/11/23

Deputy Controller of Mines

कृते क्षेत्रीय खाननियंत्रक/For Regional Controller of Mines

*TMS*  
*14020*